THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:

Carmen P. Forte Jr.
On behalf of the City Aurora
Klein Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd.
20 North Wacker Dr., Suite 1660
Chicago, IL 60606

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

City of Aurora Law Department 44 East Downer Place Aurora, IL 60507

[The above space for recording purposes]

EASEMENT AGREEMENT

This Easement Agreement made this ____ day of _____, 2015 between the City of Aurora, a municipal corporation, with offices located at 44 East Downer Place, Aurora, Illinois 60507 ("Grantor") and the BNSF Railway Company, a Delaware corporation, ("Grantee").

The Grantor is the owner in fee simple of a public way, located between Grantee's railway, Lincoln Avenue, Spring Street, and Liberty Street, in Aurora, Illinois, ("Property") and legally described as follows:

[...insert legal description...]

The Grantee is the fee simple owner of adjoining parcels of land, consisting of railroad tracks to the Northwest of said public way, in Aurora, Illinois.

This easement agreement is not intended for a railroad construction access for the purposes of installation or construction additional railroad tracks. The Grantee desires to enter the Property with vehicle and pedestrian access to said tracks to inspect and maintain existing equipment located near the intersection of New York St. and the railroad tracks, over which Grantor has jurisdiction of, and the Grantor has agreed, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which by the Grantor is acknowledged, to grant to the Grantee an Easement over an area within the Property for the uses and purposes aforesaid, as more fully set forth on the attached Exhibit "A".

The Grantee covenants with the Grantor that it and its heirs and/or assigns shall be responsible for all costs for the creating of any access driveway, roadway or pedestrian path, and ongoing maintenance for the property contained in this easement, and shall keep said area in a neat clean and orderly condition and in good repair and shall return the included property to substantially its

state as of the date hereof upon discontinuing said uses, unless otherwise approved by Grantor in writing.

Grantor shall, at all times during the life of this easement, reserve the right to modify or relocate the boundaries or portions of said easement, in the event that Grantor desires to utilize any portion of the easement property for any other purpose other than contained in this agreement. If Grantor determines that such modification or relocation is required, it shall notify Grantee ninety (90) days in advance of taking such action.

Grantee agrees to indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless Grantor from and against all claims to the extent such claims are directly caused by Grantee, its employees, officers, affiliates, contractors, agents or assigns in their use or occupancy of the easement area.

The Grantee is insured under Burlington Northern Santa Fe, LLC's Excess Property and Liability Policies. Its self-insured retention is in keeping with our net worth and cash flows and is consistent with that of other corporations of similar operations and size. Adequate reserves are maintained for claims within its retention.

All terms, covenants and conditions contained herein shall continue and bind all successors in interest of the Grantee.

(SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW)

[Signature Page of City to Easement Agreement]

CITY/Grantor: City of Aurora, Illinois, an Illinois municipal corporation

STATE OF)		
) SS.		
Before me, the undersigned authority, on this personally appeared	day of who is the	, 2015
	erson whose name is subscribe	d to the foregoins
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she and for the purposes and consideration therein e	executed the same as his/her	
Notary Public		
Commission Expires	•	

	· · · · ·			
	Grantee: BNSF Railway Company			
	By:			
STATE OF _)			
COUNTY OF) SS.)			
foregoing inst	ne undersigned authority, on this _appeared, known to me to be trument, and acknowledged to me d for the purposes and consideration	e the person that he/she e	whose name is xecuted the sam	, 2015, of subscribed to the e as his/her free act
Notar	y Public			

[Signature Page of BNSF Railway Company to Easement Agreement]

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: KLEIN, THORPE AND JENKINS, LTD. 20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1660 Chicago, Illinois 60606 (312) 984-6400

Commission Expires

EXHIBIT "A" - PLAT OF EASEMENT

WTG File Number: CIN-2015KN-1306.0

Project: Eola-Aurora, IL

Parcel:

A.L.T.A. COMMITMENT FORM

-Schedule A Continued-

ALL THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND LYING WITHIN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TO WIT:

THAT PART OF BLOCKS 26 AND 27 AND PART OF FLAGG STREET AND LASALLE STREET OF THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF AURORA ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE FOX RIVER, AND THAT PART OF JAMES D. VANDEVELDE CATHOLIC BISHOP'S ADDITION TO AURORA AND THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALL DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SPRING STREET. AND THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LINCOLN AVENUE TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH A LINE DRAWN RADIAL TO BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY'S (FORMERLY CHICAGO, BURLINGTON AND QUINCY RAILROAD COMPANY'S) MAIN TRACK CENTERLINE, AS NOW LOCATED AND CONSTRUCTED, DISTANT 1590.0 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY CENTERLINE OF SPRING STREET, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID MAIN TRACK CENTERLINE: THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID RADIAL LINE TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND DISTANT 25.0 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF, AS MEASURED RADIALLY AND AT RIGHT ANGLES TO, SAID RAILROAD COMPANY'S EAST TRACK CENTERLINE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SPRING STREET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN THE CITY OF AURORA, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. SITUATED IN KANE COUNTY. IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT TAX NUMBER(S): 15-22-402-007

ISSUED BY:

Wheatland Title Guaranty Company 105 W. Veterans Parkway Yorkville, Illinois 60560

Agent for: Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

DAMEN BE: BAS ECREO ST. EAS

P.C. ODNOTES POINT OF CURVATURE P.T. DENOTES POINT OF TANOENCY FOR DENOTES FOUND IRON PAPE

ENGINEERING RESOURCE ASSOCIATES, INC. Œ

NO ATTIVITY HAS BEEN MADE AS A PART OF THIS SURVEY TO ORDINAL OR SHOW BOTH, CONCERNING THE COSTRINCE, BUTT, BUTTH, CONDIDING, COLARIOT, OR LOCATION OF ANY MEDICINGLAD OR REVOLUCING HAS USED HIS DESCRIPTION OF MADE AND A PART CONTROL THE APPROXIMATION HEIGHDAY ASSOCIATION OF MADE AND CONTROL THE APPROXIMATION ASSOCIATION OF MADE OF MADE AND ASSOCIATION OF MADE OF MADE OF MADE OF MADE AND ASSOCIATION OF MADE OF M

35101 WeST AVENUE, SUITE 150 WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS 66555 PHONE (630) 393-3050 PAX (630) 393-3152

10'S RIVERSIDE PLAZA, SUITE 1800 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 600 HIGGS 392-65'0105 FAX 391-0'16'00'
 100'CEOGSSING GOURT CHAMPAIGN, ILLIPOIS 61822 BINK TIJSE-92, FAX TIJSSIME?

ELIENT: CHINABAR SOUTHWEST LLC. 14300 N. HORTHSOHT BLVO, SUITE 233 5COTTSDALE AZ, 85360

TUR: EASEMENT EXHIBIT AURORA METRA COMMUTER PARKING LOT

State of Illinois) County of DuPage)

STALE: 1"-MITE: FEB. 9 FOR HO: 14100

Brodley A. Stron Minols Professional Land Surveyor No. 35–368/ Engineering Resource Associates

I, Bradley A. Strobl, on Bino's Professional Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that I have prepared this exhibit for the purposes of granting an exserned to the Burling Harthern Sonte Fe Ratroad Company.